
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 

public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 

the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 

statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 

speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5809


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Local Plan Housing Numbers 
 

7 - 39 

 To consider the draft housing requirement for the new Local Plan. 
 

 

4 Evidence Base Update 
 

40 - 41 

 To note progress on eighteen separate studies that will inform the 
preparation of the new local plan. 
 

 

5 Sustainability Appraisal update 
 

42 - 191 

 To note the progress and next steps for the Sustainability Appraisal 
process. 
 

 

6 Windfall Allowance 
 

192 - 200 

 To consider the Windfall Allowance paper as evidence to support 
the preparation of the Local Plan. 
 

 

7 Update on Duty to Cooperate Meetings 
 

201 - 205 

 To note the update on the how the Council is working with its Duty 
to Cooperate Partners in preparing the new Local Plan. 
 

 

 



 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
MONDAY, 24 MAY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, S Merifield, 
R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer), S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities Manager), 
L Mills (New Communities Senior Planning Officer), S Nicholas 
(New Communities Senior Planning Officer) and C Shanley-
Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Freeman.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 

3    LOCAL PLAN STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the draft 
vision and strategic objectives for the new Local Plan. They confirmed that the 
document was draft, and additional changes could be added up until early 2022.  
 
Members gave their feedback on the document, and the following points were 
noted: 

 The introduction needed to be reviewed to include
[...]
d received 
91 comments.  
 
The following was noted from members discussions: 

 Many of the comments received focused on housing, however they do 
bring in ideas of mixed use.  

 The idea of village clusters divided opinion as some respondents felt that 
it would put a strain on infrastructure.  

 The Council was able to build more affordable housing, however this 
could not be commanded in the Local Plan as it needed to be blind to the 
applicant and consistent for both developers and authorities.  

 
Officers confirmed that a paper on the housing numbers will be brought to the 
next meeting of the Local Plan Leadership Group, for members to review and 
recommend to Cabinet.  
 
Meeting ended at 20:49 
 
 

Page 6



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group  Date:  

Thursday, 24 June 
2021 

 

Title: Local Plan Housing Numbers 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Council is working on a new Local Plan, one of the first tasks for the 
Council is to agree the housing requirement for the plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To consider the draft housing requirement for the new Local Plan and 
recommendation to Cabinet planning for 706 dwellings per annum. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

See paragraph 9 below. 
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation The timetable builds in three stages for 
people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy
[...]
110  

Source: https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/census/2011/WU03UK/chart/1132462189   

 

A.9.4) Excluding the ‘other’ category, approx. 21% of out-commuters are heading 
north into Cambridge or South Cambridgeshire; 20% are heading into central 
London; 26% are heading westwards into East Hertfordshire and Broxbourne; and 
32% are heading in a dispersed way across Essex.  

A.9.5)  Again, excluding the ‘other’ category, approx. 36% of in-commuters are 
coming from the east (Braintree, Colchester and Tendring); 18% are coming from 

Page 23

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157221/report.aspx#tabempunemp
https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157221/report.aspx#tabempunemp
https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/census/2011/WU03UK/chart/1132462189


the north (Cambridge, South Cambridgeshire and St Edmundsbury); 27% are 
coming from the west (East Hertfordshire); and 19% are coming from the south in 
Essex (Chelmsford, Epping Forest and Harlow).  

A.9.6) The 2014-based household forecasts that have been used to determine the 
minimum annual housing need figure of 706 dwellings per annum are informed by 
the 2014-based population forecasts.  These population forecasts indicate an 
increase in population of 19,500 between 2020 and 2039, or 1,030 people per 
year.  Adjusting this increase to match the potential end of plan period of 2040, 
would result in a population increase of 20,530. 

A.9.7) The household projections are adjusted to reflect the affordability issues in 
the district by a factor of 0.59625 to reach the uncapped housing need, and a 
further factor of 0.4 to reach the capped housing need figure.  This affordability 
adjustment does not necessarily mean that more people want to move into the 
district, it could mean that ‘hidden households’6 are able to move into their own 
homes.  However, it could also mean that people who want to move into the 
district, for example to be near family or their jobs are now able to afford to.  

A.9.8) At this stage it is therefore prudent to consider a range of populations 
associated with the minimum annual housing need figure of 706 dwellings per 
annum: 20,530-28,7407.  The upper range reflects the fact that the adjustment for 
affordability to the number of homes is an increase of 40%.  

A.9.9) The population forecasts indicate a declining percentage of the population 
being within the normally economically active age of 16-64.  In 2020, 55,600 are 
in this age range (or 60.7%) and by 2039, 61,200 are in this age range (or 55.0%).  
This final percentage figure is used to calculate the number of number of 
economically active people in Uttlesford in 2040.  If 55.0% of the new population 
are economically active then in Uttlesford, an initial range of jobs to plan for could 
be 11,292-15,8078.  

A.9.10) To consider appropriate calculations for housing growth of 805 dwellings per 
annum.  Using the above assumptions, this would result in population growth of 
20,530-32,7719; and a ranges of jobs 11,292-18,024.  The upper range reflects 
the fact that the adjustment for affordability to the number of homes is an increase 
of 59.625%.  

A.9.11) It is recognised that these calculations are quite crude and further analysis 
will be undertaken by the consultants looking at employment needs.  

A.10) Economic data – Labour Demand 

                                             

 6 For example young people currently living with parents who want to move out, but currently 
cannot afford to 

 7 20,530 x 1.4 

 8 [20,530 x 0.55] – [28,740 x 0.55] 

 9 20,530 x 1.59625 

Page 24



A.10.1) The latest forecasts from the East of England Forecasting Model (EEFM) are 
the EEFM 2019 baseline forecasts, published in August 2020.  

A.10.2) These baseline forecasts indicate total employment rising in the district from 
approx. 52,100 in 2020 to approx. 61,600 in 2040. 

A.10.3) The below table examines how job growth across the district looks on a 
sector by sector basis:  

Sector  Job
[...]
the fact that it is difficult, or 
impossible, to determine in which district, or districts, a self-employed person 
“works”.   

A.11.8) The difference in the percentage of self-employed residents in Uttlesford is a 
local circumstance which is not accounted for in the standard methodology.  
However, the standard methodology is calculated using the workplace-based 
earnings ratio to determine an affordability adjustment, i.e. the earnings of people 
working in Uttlesford whether or not they live there.  This means that the fact that 
a higher percentage of Uttlesford residents are self-employed does not 
necessarily mean that the standard methodology is incorrect, as this is looking at 
the wrong data source.  Nevertheless, this paper investigates this further. 

A.11.9) A report produced by the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills in 
2016 looks at the income of the self-employed.  Page 7 of the report notes that: 

“It is notoriously difficult to collect income data and self-employed earnings are 
perhaps the hardest type to collect reliably. Self-employed earnings are often 
complex (they can come in different forms and can be irregular over time) and 
can be blurred in with day to day spending.” 

A.11.10) Despite these difficulties the report does present data for the earnings 
of the self-employed as compared to employees, between the years 2007/08 and 
2013/1416.  This information indicates that the self-employed on average earn less 
than employees, and this difference appears to be accelerating over time.  This 
data does not relate to Uttlesford specifically but appears to indicate that higher 
levels of self-employment would imply lower incomes.   

A.11.11) The implications for the calculation of housing need using the standard 
methodology are not clear.  This is due to the fact that while the percentage of 
residents in Uttlesford who are self-employed is higher than normal, it is not 
known what the percentage of workers in Uttlesford who ar
[...]
) If the Local Plan includes a buffer of at least 15% to 20%) to allow for 
flexibility, this would imply a supply of 16,250-16,950 homes to meet this 
requirement. 

A.12.3) The Council’s latest five year supply statement demonstrates that as at April 
2020 there was a supply of 4,020 homes expected to be delivered post 2020.  
This means that the Council is likely to have to identify around a further 12,230-
12,930 homes to meet the housing requirement.   

Page 38

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/media/10659/Housing-Trajectory-and-Five-Year-Land-Supply-1-April-2020-January-2021-/pdf/Housing_trajectory___5YLS_Statement_1_April_2020_(Jan_2021)(A)1.pdf?m=637473492369830000


A.12.4) This figure will have reduced since April last year, as further residential sites 
have achieved planning permission.  The Council will publish an update to the 
housing supply later in the year. 

A.12.5) Following the assessment of sites and development of the evidence base, 
the Council should return to the housing requirement before publishing the 
preferred options plan in 2022. 

Page 39



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group  Date:  

Thursday, 24 June 
2021 

 

Title: Local Plan Evidence Base Update 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report set out current progress on eighteen separate studies that will 
inform the preparation of the new local plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. To note progress on the evidence base summarised in this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The approved budget for the Local Plan in 2021-22 includes sufficient 
provision for the work needed through to the end of March 2022. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 
 

      
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation N/a 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject 
[...]
work will be fed back to UDC so that they might be taken 
into consideration when finalising the draft (Regulation 18) Plan.  The draft 
(Regulation 18) Plan will then be subject to appraisal, and the SA Report will 
be prepared for Regulation 18 consultation alongside the draft UDC Local 
Plan. 

Consultation  

[details to be added] 

 

Page 189



SA for the Uttlesford District Local Plan  
  

 Scoping Report 
  
  

 

 
Prepared for:  Uttlesford District Council   
 

AECOM 
143 

 

Appendix A  

District-wide maps 

Key settlement maps 

Saffron Walden 

Great Dunmow 

Edge of Bishop’s Stortford 

Elsenham 

Great Chesterford 

Hatfield Heath 

Newport 

Stansted Mountfitchet 

Takeley 

Thaxted 

 

 

P
age 190



SA for the Uttlesford District Local Plan  
  

 Scoping Report 
  
  

 

 
Prepared for:  Uttlesford District Council   
 

AECOM 
144 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  

 

aecom.com   

  

P
age 191



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Thursday, 24 June 
2021 

Title: Windfall Allowance 

Report 
Author: 

Sarah Nicholas, New Communities Senior 
Planning Officer 

snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The attached Paper re-examines the methodology and evidence for an 
allowance for windfall sites to contribute to the overall housing supply.   

2. The attached paper concludes that there is evidence to justify including a 
windfall allowance of 114 dwellings per annum in the overall housing supply as 
well as the housing trajectory.  

Recommendations 
 

3. To approve the Windfall Allowance paper as evidence to support the 
preparation of the Local Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

4. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

Residential Land Availability survey data 
 

Impact  
 

6.   

Communication/Consultation N/A 

Community Safety N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

N/A 

Page 192

Agenda Item 6



Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 

7. Members are referred to the attached Paper which will form part of the 
evidence base supporting the Local Plan.  

8. It sets out the policy context for a windfall allowance as contained in the NPPF 
(2019).  The most significant change to policy is that the NPPF (2012) stated 
that windfall allowance ‘should not include residential gardens.’ This 
exclusion is not included in the NPPF (February 2019) edition.  

9. The paper sets out the evidence for inclusion of a windfall allowance based on 
historical delivery rates, the policy context that they will continue to be 
delivered, and evidence that the majority of windfall sites are on small sites of 
4 or less dwellings, comprise new dwellings, changes of use and 
redevelopment and are built within 2-3 years of permission. 

10. The evidence justifies a windfall allowance of 114 dwellings per annum.  This 
is an increase from the allowance of 70dpa previously used and reflects the 
inclusion of dwellings within gardens.  

Risk Analysis 
 

11.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That there is 
insufficient 
evidence to 
support a windfall 
allowance 

1 little 2 Policy support for 
small windfall sites 

Maintain recording 
data on windfall sites.  

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 193



 

Windfall Allowance for Uttlesford 

June 2021 

 

Summary 

1. The Council previously prepared a topic papers on the ‘Consideration of a Windfall 
Allowance’ in June 20141 and March 2017.  

2. The purpose of this report is to re-examine the methodology and evidence for a windfall 
allowance.  The number of windfall dwellings consented and built has been recorded 
since 2001.  This topic paper considers the delivery of windfall sites over the last 10 
years 2010/11 to 2019/20.  This period incorporates respective periods of stronger and 
weaker economic performance.  Analysis of future trends is more difficult, but 
consideration can be given to the positive approach of local and national policies.   

3. The most significant change to the methodology is that the NPPF (February 2019) no 
longer excludes dwellings in gardens as windfall.  

4. This report concludes that there is evidence to justify including a windfall allowance of 
114 dwellings per annum in the overall housing supply as well as the housing trajectory 
and 5-year supply. 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

5. The NPPF (2019) states:  

Paragraph 68: Small and medium, sites can make an important contribution to meeting 
the housing requirement of an area and are often built-out relatively quickly.  To promote 
the development of a good mix of sites local planning authorities should:  

c) support the development of windfall sites through their polices and decisions -giving 
great weight to the benefits of using suitable sites within existing settlement for homes 

Paragraph 70: Where an allowance is to be made for windfall sites as part of anticipated 
supply, there should be compelling evidence that they will provide a reliable source of 
supply. Any allowance should be realistic having regard to the strategic housing land 
availability assessment, historic windfall delivery rates and expected future trends. Plans 
should consider the case for setting out policies to resist inappropriate development of 
residential gardens, for example where development would cause harm to the local area. 

 
1 The 2014 Windfall Topic Paper was considered by the Planning Inspector in relation to the 2014 
Submission Local Plan.  The Inspector concluded that – ‘the Council’s evidence on the windfall 
allowance (set out at H109) uses the stringe
[...]
ellings would not be included in 
the SLAA and can therefore be considered as windfall sites.  

12. Windfall sites do not include any of the following: 

• Allocations in local plans – adopted or emerging, 
• Sites contained within the Strategic Land Availability Assessment.  

 

Historic Windfall delivery rates 

13. Information on the delivery of windfall sites has been collected since 2001.  This paper 
considers the delivery of windfall sites over the last 10 years.  Windfall sites have 
consistently contributed to the delivery of housing in Uttlesford.   

14. Previous topic papers on Windfall Allowance have excluded windfall sites comprising 
dwellings in gardens as required by the NPPF at the time.  The current 2019 NPPF no 
longer requires this exclusion but asks that policies which resist inappropriate 
development of residential gardens are considered.  The Council has adopted policies to 
achieve this relating to, for example, Access, Design, Backland Development and 
Infilling. The emerging local plan will contain policies on Design.   

15. Historically, the Council has approved appropriate residential development in gardens 
and will continue to do so.  Looking back provides a sound basis for estimating future 
windfall numbers. Therefore, when considering historical trends, the figures are now 
inclusive of garden sites.   

Page 195



 

Table 1 Historic delivery rate of windfall sites (net) 
Year No. of dwellings permitted  No. of dwellings built  

2010/11 148 84 
2011/12 139 110 
2012/13 158 84 
2013/14 141 85 
2014/15 274 120 
2015/16 298 118 
2016/17 233 181 
2017/18 285 141 
2018/19 349 119 
2019/20 340 191 
TOTAL 2365 1233 

Annual average 123.3 
 

16. The above table shows that since 2010 the number of dwellings permitted and built can 
vary considerably from year to year.  This is inevitable by the very nature of windfall sites 
as larger sites unexpectedly become available for development.  However, the average 
number of windfall dwellings completed annually is 123.     

17. The high number of permissions since 2015 reflects several permissions granted for 
developments of between 6-20 dwellings. 

18. The table above includes rural exception sites. In 2015-16, for example, a total of 50 
affordable homes were permitted on exception sites in Newport and Great Hallingbury.  
Although these sites meet the criteria of being windfall and policy is supportive of such 
sites it is not possible to be certain over the future delivery of such sites.  Table 2 shows 
the number of dwellings permitted and built excluding rural exception sites.   

Table 2 Historic delivery rates - excluding Rural Exception Sites 

Year 
No. of dwellings 

permitted on 
windfall sites (net)  

No of dwelling built on 
windfall sites (net)  

2010/11 134 76 
2011/12 139 96 
2012/13 154 84 
2013/14 127 85 
2014/15 274 102 
2015/16 248 118 
2016/17 233 181 
2017/18 285 91 
2018/19 349 119 
2019/20 340 191 
TOTAL 2283 1143 
Annual average 114.3 

 

Page 196



 

19. Table 2 shows that by excluding Rural Exception Sites, the average number of windfall 
dwellings built is 114 per year.   

 

Capacity of Windfall Sites 

20. The following table shows the number of dwellings built on windfall sites which are for 4 
or less dwellings and those on sites for 5 plus dwellings.  It shows that both contribute to 
the supply of windfall sites but with two thirds coming from small sites.  

Table 3 Capacity of windfall sites 

Year Total built  Sites of 0-4 
dwellings (net) 

Sites of 5+ dwellings 
(net) 

2010/11 84 63 21 
2011/12 110 78 32 
2012/13 84 48 36 
2013/14 85 64 21 
2014/15 120 76 44 
2015/16 118 101 17 
2016/17 181 110 71 
2017/18 141 95 46 
2018/19 119 75 44 
2019/20 191 144 47 
TOTAL 1233 854 379 
  69% 31% 

 

  

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
um

be
r o

f d
w

el
lin

gs

Year

Capacity of built windfall sites

Sites of 5+ dwellings (net)

Sites of 0-4 dwellings (net)

Page 197



 

Types of Windfall Sites 

21. Uttles
[...]
ructively, actively 
and on an on-going basis to maximise the effectiveness of local plan 
preparation in the context of strategic cross boundary matters. This means 
that the Council must seek to actively engage neighbouring councils and a 
range of other agencies when preparing and reviewing its planning policies, 
particularly in relation to strategic priorities and cross-boundary issues. The 
Council will need to produce a Duty to Cooperate Statement of Compliance 
which will be made available for inspection as part of the Local Plan 
Examination process. 

2. The purpose of this report is to update members on the how the Council is 
working with its Duty to Cooperate Partners in preparing the Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

3. For Information 

Financial Implications 
 

4. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
Impact  
 

6.        

Communication/Consultation The Council records all duty to cooperate 
meetings and makes them available on the 
website 

Page 201

Agenda Item 7



Community Safety N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

N/A 

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 
 

7. In 2020/2021 the Council has held duty to cooperate meetings with the 
following partners on the following dates.  
 

Historic England 3.9.20 

Natural England 16.10.20 

Water Utilities and agencies 20.10.20 

Transport and Highways 27.1.21 

Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 16.4.20 / 4.6.20 / 17.12.20 

Co-operation for Sustainable Development 
Officer Group  

11.11.20 / 25.2.21 / 13.5.21 

Harlow  18.3.21 

Enfield Council 6.7.20 

West Essex Clinical Commissioning Group 25.3.21 

 

8. The meetings updated the partner on the local plan timetable and was an 
opportunity for them to advice the Council on issues the plan 
[...]
certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 205


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Local Plan Housing Numbers
	4 Evidence Base Update
	5 Sustainability Appraisal update
	UDC Local Plan SA_Scoping Report

	6 Windfall Allowance
	Enc. 1 Windfall Allowance Paper (June 2021)

	7 Update on Duty to Cooperate Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
Councillor J Evans 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), S Miles (Local Plans 
and New Communities Manager), S Nicholas (New 
Communities Senior Planning Officer) and C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
C Beattie (AECOM) and A Peattie (AECOM) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Tayler. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Caton queried the wording within Item 3 (Local Plan Strategic 
Objectives) around not encouraging volunteer shops as they did not create 
additional employment opportunities. Following discussion of the minute, the 
Chair requested that the wording be revised, to reflect that the Local Plan could 
not influence premises usage.  
 
Councillor Light also said that she had mentioned the example of Debden village 
shop in the meeting, however Councillor Merifield said that this may not be a 
village shop anymore.   
 
The minutes were approved, subject to the amended wording to reflect the 
content of the discussion in Item 3.   
 

3    LOCAL PLAN HOUSING NUMBERS  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented a report on the draft 
housing requirement for the new Local Plan. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers clarified the following: 

 Wages of employees in the district impact the affordability uplift; this is a 
policy decision of government. Whilst officers did not know the specific 
impact of Stansted Airport, they said that if they generally offer lower 
wages, then this would affect the affordability uplift.  



 

 
 

 The housing supply includes a buffer which will all be allocated onto 
deliverable sites. If they all come forward, the Council will over deliver on 
their requirement.  

 Officers monitor Planning Permission annually and these statistics will be 
included within the five-year land supply statement.  

 Where a local authority fails their housing delivery test, they are asked to 
create an action plan to address it. Currently, the Council contacts agents 
when they have not used their planning permission. 

 The high number of self-employed residents in Uttlesford is considered a 
statistical anomaly and could be capable of demonstrating exceptional 
circumstances. However, it is difficult to collect reliable data of self-
employed earnings to include in the calculations and so there is not 
sufficient evidence to justify exceptional circumstances.  

 The 2014-based household forecasts that have been used to determine 
the minimum annual housing need figure of 706 dwellings per annum, as 
per the government guidance, however the affordability ratio is updated 
annually.  

 There are permitted development rights to convert sites, such as office 
blocks, into residential spaces, although Uttlesford lack many of these site 
in the district.  

 Further work will be conducted around employment in the district which 
will involve the Economic Development team and the employment 
consultants.  

 It is not currently known how Covid-19 will be impacting the number of 
people moving into the area, from urban areas such as London.  

 Care home places are included within the housing numbers. 

 The housing number can also be influenced by supply side reasons, e.g. 
if the evidence suggests that supplies such as water cannot meet the 
demand.  This evidence is underway. 

 If the group did not recommend the numbers to Cabinet, then officers 
would have to return with another suggestion and planning justification. It 
was important for officers to have a target at this point in the process 
which they can then refer to when assessing to Calls for Sites 
submissions.  

 
AGREED: To recommend to Cabinet the draft housing requirement for the 
new Local Plan and planning for 706 dwellings per annum. 

 
It was noted that Councillor Light voted against the recommendation as the 
numbers were based on old statistics and are worse than last time. 
 

4    EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented an update on the 
current progress on eighteen separate studies that will inform the preparation of 
the new Local Plan. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager clarified that officers were developing the new Local Plan, 
using the existing national planning framework, but were conscious of the 
government’s upcoming planning bill. An example of this was in undertaking their 



 

 
 

work around heritage evidence whereby they were looking at the sustainable 
settlements in the district, alongside the Call for Sites submissions, whilst also 
considering potential new government thinking around protect, growth and 
renewal.  
 
The Group noted the report. 
 

5    SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL UPDATE  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer and representatives from 
AECOM presented an update on progress on the Sustainability Appraisal 
process. 
 
It was confirmed that the Sustainability Appraisal would inform a range of 
documents including the Environmental Statement and Development Consent 
Orders. Emerging finding would be brought to future meetings of the Local Plan 
Leadership group for discussion, before they go out for consultation.  
 
Members highlighted inconsistency in the names of some areas within the draft 
Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report, as well as further points for clarification 
including the M11 constraints and the green space in Hatfield Heath. The Chair 
requested that members contact the New Communities Senior Planning Officer if 
they have any further points of clarity.  
 
The Group noted the report. 
 

6    WINDFALL ALLOWANCE  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented a report on the 
methodology and evidence for an allowance for windfall sites to contribute to the 
overall housing supply. 
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that there was evidence to justify 
including a windfall allowance of 114 dwellings per annum in the overall housing 
supply as well as the housing trajectory and 5-year supply. Officers explained 
that in calculating an annual average, it was worth noting that the average 
number of dwellings permitted and built on windfall sites can vary depending on 
several factors, including whether rural exception sites are included in the data 
and the age of a Local Plan where allocated sites are more likely to have been 
built on.  
 
It was noted that Windfall sites are not allocated, but should the Council seek to 
encourage more, then they could look to adopt a policy framework which is more 
permissive to smaller sites.  
 

AGREED: To approve the Windfall Allowance paper as evidence to 
support the preparation of the Local Plan 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

7    UPDATE ON DUTY TO COOPERATE MEETINGS  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented an update on the how 
the Council is working with its Duty to Cooperate Partners in preparing the Local 
Plan. 
 
Officers clarified that, despite East Herts District Council not featuring in the 
report, the Council were still regularly engaging with them through a Cooperative 
Sustainability Development Group, along with Harlow and Epping Councils. 
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:47 
 
 


